## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### **DEED IN TRUST**

The Grantor, DOUGLAS M. DEROCK, married to SUSAN E. DEROCK, both of the County of Cook, and State of Illinois, for and in consideration of TEN (\$10.00) DOLLARS, AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATIONS IN HAND PAID, CONVEYS AND WARRANTS UNTO Douglas M. DeRock, as trustee (hereinafter referred to as the "trustee") under the provisions of a trust

whose present address is 4200 Grove, Western Springs, Illinois,

agreement dated June 6, 1993, and known as the DOUGLAS in DeROCK TRUST,

Doc#: 0332313010

Eugene "Gene" Moore Fee: \$28.50 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 11/19/2003 09:06 AM Pg: 1 of 3

and unto all and every successor or successor in trust under said trust agreement, all of the Grantors' right, title and an undivided one-half (1/2) interest in the following described real estate in the County of Cook and State of Illinois to wit:

The South 75 Feet of Lot 20 in Thomas' Resubdivision of Block 23 in East Hinsdale a Subdivision of the East half and that part lying North of Chicago, Burlington and Quincy Railroad of the East half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 6, Township 38 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian with parts of Sections 31 and 32, Township 39 North, Range 12 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 18-06-215-016

FOR RECORDER'S INDEX PURPOSES, INSERT STREET ADDRESS OF ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY HERE:
4200 Grove, Western Springs, Illinois 60558

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with the appurenances upon the trusts and for the uses and purposes herein and in said trust agreement set forth.

Full power and authority are hereby granted to said trustee to improve, manage, protect and subdivide said premises or any part thereof; to dedicate parks, streets, highways or alleys and to vacate any ublivision or part thereof, and to resubdivide said property as often as desired; to contract to sell; to grant options to purchase; to sell' on any terms; to convey either with or without consideration; to convey said premises or any part thereof to a successor or successor in trust all of the title, estate, powers and authorities vested in sell' the sell in sell in

In no case shall any party dealing with said trustee in relation to said premises, or to whom said premises or any part thereof shall be conveyed, contracted to be sold, leased or mortgaged by said trustee, be obliged to see to the application of any purchase money, rent, or money borrowed or advanced on said premises, or be obliged to see that the terms of the trust have been complied with, or be obliged to inquire into the necessity or expediency of any act of said trustee, or be obliged or privileged to inquire into any of the terms of said trust agreement; and every deed, trust deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument executed by said trustee in relation to said real estate shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every person relying upon or claiming under any such conveyance, lease or other instrument, (a) that at the time of the delivery thereof the trust created by said trust agreement was in full force and effect; (b) that such conveyance or other instrument was executed in accordance with the trusts, conditions and limitations contained in said trust agreement or in some amendment thereof and binding upon all beneficiaries

539 p30 m4 K

0332313010 Page: 2 of 3

thereunder; (c) that said trustee was duly authorized and empowered to execute and deliver every such deed, trust deed, lease, mortgage or other instrument; and (d) if the conveyance is made to a successor or successors in trust, that such successor or successor in trust have been properly appointed and are fully vested with all the title, estate, rights, powers, authorities, duties and obligations of its, his or their predecessor in trust.

The said Grantor hereby expressly waives and releases [and the Grantor's spouse hereby expressly waives and releases] any and all right or benefit under and by virtue of any and all statutes of the State of Illinois providing for the exemption of homesteads from sale on execution or otherwise.

The said Grantor and the Grantor's spouse also hereby agree and acknowledge that the above property is and shall ntique to be "marital property" pursuant to the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act.

continue to be marrain property paradate to the 2	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Granto	or and the Grantor's spouse aforesaid have hereunto set their hands this
	<del>/ )</del>
Ocale M.O. Red	Susan E. DeRock
DOUGLAS M. DeROCV., Grantor	SUSAN E. DeROCK, Grantor's spouse
70_	
	A. A. Turnes Con Torr
Exempt under the provisions of S(e) of the "Real Es Act" (35 ILCS 200/31-45).	state Transfer Tax
Act (33 ILC3 200 31-43).	, ()
1/403 Coren (1)	Wo-
Date Duyer, Seller or Represe	ent/ tive
	0/
STATE OF ILLINOIS )	I, the undasigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
) SS. afore:	said, do hereby certify that DOUGLAS M. DeROCK and SUSAN E. DeROCK,
	onally known to rie to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the going instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged
	they signed, sealed and d livered the said instrument as their free and
	ntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the release and
waive	er of the right of homestead.
Given under my hand and official seal, this	2nd day of Clider , 2003.
Given under my hand and official seal, this	Jay 61
OFFICIAL SEAL	( Vall
RODNEY W OSBORNE	Com West
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/08/04	Notary Public
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	My commission expires
	- CO
<b>THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY</b>	: Rodney W. Osborne, Esq.
	EKROTH & OSBORNE, LTD.
	15 Salt Creek Lane, Suite 122
	Hinsdale, IL 60521
MAIL RECORDED DEED TO:	SEND SUBSEQUENT TAX BILLS TO:

Rodney W. Osborne, Esq. EKROTH & OSBORNE, LTD. 15 Salt Creek Lane, Suite 122 Hinsdale, IL 60521

Douglas M. DeRock and Susan E. DeRock 4200 Grove Avenue Western Springs, Illinois 60558

0332313010 Page: 3 of 3

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

The grantor or his agent affirms that, to the best of his knowledge, the name of the grantee shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

Dated 9-21-03	Signature Grant	or or Agent
Subscribed and sworn to be by the said Rodney W. O	efore me shorne, Attorney for Grantor	OFFICIAL SEAL

The grantee or his agent affirms and verifies that the name of the grantee shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

Dated 9-26-03
Signature Signature Grantee or Agen

Subscribed and sworn to before me
by the said Rodney W. Osborne, Attorney for Grantee
this 200th day of September, 2003.
Notary Public Many E. Norgygushu

day of Se

Notary Public Mac

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARY E NOYSZEWSKI
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10-01-07

NOTE: Any person who knowingly submits a false statement concerning the identity of a grantee shall be guilty of a Class C misdemeanor for the first offense and of a Class A misdemeanor for subsequent offenses.

(Attach to Deed or ABI to be recorded in Cook County, Illinois, if exempt under the provisions of Section 4 of the Illinois Real Estate Transfer Tax Act.)